
10-17-68 
PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM DIRECTOR, FH (44-38861)

MURKIN.

REURTEL OCTOBER SIXTEEN CONCXRXDGJ ARTICLE APPEARNG IN 

"THE COMMERCIAL APPEAL" WORM DON OWENS GEORGE BONKBRAKE 

IB FINGERPRINT' EXPERT WHO PRESENTED DETAILED TESTn»NY IN OPEN 

COURT IN LONDON, ENGLAND, IN CONNECTOR WITH EXTTUDTTON OF 

RAY. TESTITONY RECEIVED WIDESPREAD PUBLICITY IN NEWS MEDIA 

TffltOUGlHDtrr WORLD. DURING POLICE SCHOOL CONDUCTED BY BONE­

BRAKE AT WICHITA, KANSAS, IIPTIMBBI NINE TTOUGII TBIRTnN 

LAST IN A CLOSED SESHONMEMBERS OF CUSS ATTEMPTED TO QUERY 

BONEBRAKE AS TO DETAILS OF WCERPRINT TESTIMONY. BONEBRAKE 

GAVE NO FACTS OTHER THAN WHAT HAD ALREADY BEEN QUOTED BY 

PRESS CONCERMNG BIS LONDON TESTIMONY AND TEOS IN ONLY VERY 

BRIEF FASHION. NO MEMBERS OF PRESS WERE PRESENT. ON ONE

OCCASION DURING SCHOOL, MEMBERS OF PRESS WERE BRIEFLY IN­
VITED TO TAO P®T.»Gr;AHU AND TO COLLECT DATA FOR STORY

NOTE: Cover memo C. E. GanleytoMr. Trotter 
dated 10-17-88 captioned "James Earl Ray, 
Latent FIngerprUt Evidence," CEG:ls

NEM:hs
(7)
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TELETYPE TO MEMPHIS 
MURKIN 
44-38861

CONCERNING POLICE SCHOOL. MEMBER OF CLASS REMARKED TO A 

REPORTER THAT BONEBRAKE WAS FINGERPRINT EXPERT IN RAY CASE* 

REPORTER THEN SAID HE RECALLED BONEBRAKES NAME. NO FURTHER 

DISCUSSION OCCURRED AT THIS SESSION OR ANYOTHER SESSION® OF 

CLASS. BONEBRAKE STATES UNEQUIVOCALLY THAT ANY QUOTATONN! 

IN PRESS OTHERWISE ARE OUTRIGHT FABRICATORS AND FALfflEKODS. 

WHEN BONEBRAKE TESTIFIED IN LONDON SUCH TESTIMONY BECAME 

PUBLIC SOURCE MATERIAL AND ANY FURTHER ELABORATION FROM ANY 

KTHERSKURCE IS PURE FABRICATION.

-2 -
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SUBJECT:

O^nai FORM NO. 10 ( * 5010-104
MAY 19412 EDITION
GSa GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES C^ERNMENT

Memorandum
MR. TROTTER

N. JE. McDaniel

MURKIN

5010-104

DATE: 10-28-€18
Sullivan w 
Tavel —^ 
Trotterr «C 
Tele. Room 
Holmes

Felt

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. Previous'g King, ua. p.^evi<es>
imorrnation,received from Memphis indicated that committee of seven attorneys ad- 
vi^SgeW.-P^^ Criminal Court;, Memphis, Tennessee, was presenting
° ^e.J ^e- a Pe^ons^ngthat George Bonebrake, Lat^t Fingerprint Examiner, 

may be in violation of tee Judge s court order rtstricting comment in this case. Their 
recommendatten based on article appearing in Wichita, Kansas, "Beacon” newspaper - 
concerning a police school conducted by Bonebrake in September, 1968. .Bonebrake 
presented expert fingerprint testimony on June 27, 1968, in London, England, in con- ntttloy wite extradition of James Earl Ray. His testimony received widespread •
Su?^^^^ media Cr-oughout tee worite Bonebrake has empirically denied
„ ssmg his fHgerprrnt testimony with press represenaatlves at any time or unyvt-
veearily airing fingerprint testimony of this naev before a police school in Wichita, ' 
Kansas. On one occasion represenaatlves of this poli.tv school, in a nloi>t!d eveeion, .attempted to query him as te dttails of tee fingerprint testimony. Bonebrake reports , 
he gave no fatts oteer than what had already bvvy quoted by the press concerning his. 
Londoy testimony, Adminietrat1ve attioy has previously bvvy Taken against .B^yvbrake 
for dlscuesiyg the naev at the nloeed police school. “ * .

u f Judge BaVe signed petition 10-24-68 which requires that Bonebrake appear 
fejhe Court on12-6-68to show cause why he should not be adjudged in contempt. 
The Judge noted he was setting the date of 12-6-68 which would be after the trial of 
-aSelEaPlRay,..sub,ect of ^e case, since to do oteerwise would resuU in unnecessary 
publicity, defeating purpose of his original order. The committee of attorneys in p;.e- 
eVyt1ygthe petit1™to the Judge recognized that the Court does not have jurisdiction.
' e cTii^f of attorneys has no sound-grounds to substantiate their recommendation- 
a^JCloub^^ this action again8! our employee as a face-savnng gesture. The
committee has been severely trlttclztd by Ray’s Defense Attorney Arthur Hanes, S:., 
and a Memphis ”Commtrnial Appeal” newspaper reporter Charles Edmeyu:ison, who 
are boh currently under contempt citation by Judge Battle in this case as result of •

Enc.nayt 10-29-68
1 - Mr. Rosvy ■
1 - Mr. Bishop

NEM:hs
(6) *

25 NOV 6 1388

^1 *

:4‘
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Memorandum to Mr. Tr^er *

Re: Murkin ■

recommendation by the committee of attorneys. The committee is reportedly ex­
tremely liberal and, in fact, one member*, ’Lucius E. Burch, Jr., according to SAC, |
Memphis, has served as an attorney for the American Civil Liberties Union. I

. The Court has not officially notified the Bureau of the petition but reportedly 4 
has mailed a copy to the Attorney General. The Department has requested a letter* |
from the Bur*eau setting out information concerning the natur*e of the police school con- [
ducted by Bonebrake at Wichita, Kansas, in September, 1968, and what transpired at 
this meeting. The Department indicated they intend to pr*esent this to the Court m | 
Memphis. Attached is proposed letter. Copy of letter being sent to SAC, Memphis, t
for his information and so that he may pr*oper*ly advise the State's Attorney General, [
Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, pr*osecutor in this case. State’s Attorney Genera . 
is fully aware of this entire situation and is of the opinion that this will have no adver*se > 
effect on his handling of the prosecution. |

RECOMMENDATION: j

' That the attached letter to the Department be approved. ■ . j

2
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October 25, 1968

AIRTEL

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (4438861)

FROM LEGAT, 'OTTAWA (44-4) (P)
SUBJECT MURKJIN

00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed are three copies each of RCMP letters 
10/24and 10/25/68. ’

With re£eence to letter of 10/25/68, kindly 
note disseminatiKn restriction at bottom of Page 1 which its 
based on alleged intimacy between source and 'Gat. RCMP 
have been requested to- endeavor to confirm story through 
checks at Grey Rock, Town andCounryJHtel in Monreal and 
dependent on outcome^ Legal wl! discuss restrictons with 
RCMP in effort to secure permission to make available to 
Tennessee autholtes.
5 - Pureau Oncs.-S) '

? Liaison Direct
I Memphis (44-1987)

1 70 Ottawa ■ ■ , ■ ■

(6) ' . . ' -
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,corresponds To
- *EADDtES!SEKM

.■ the commissioner ■■
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

OTTAWA 7, CANADA

TOUTE e.OR'RESRcNibAN’E.E DOT ' 'etrR aorestEe: comme Spin

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALS ou.CAN ADA 

OTTAWA 7,CANADA

MD A'DQ U A RTEAS-RIR EC TIO N GE N EE ALL

YOUR NO.
VOTRE N°

'OTTAWA 7, CANADA

OUR NO. 6^13 791-0:60(701.5)
NOTRE N° - - .

October 25, 1968

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
c/o Udtied States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Re: Martin Luther KING 
Murder of

On October 8 last information was received 
from the Superinttndent of Seccuity, Department of Transport, 
Ottawa to the effect that a female employee, Who wishes 
to remain anonymous had confided to her superior that she 
had net With RAY on 3 occasion, once in the Laurentians, 
once in Ottawa and once in Mortreal. Those mcetiigs are 
believed to have taken place prior to the murder of Dr. Martin 
Luther KING.

2. Recently this woman has received telephone
calls from WHim Bradford HUEY (phonetic) in Alabama, 
ask!ng her abort her association with RAY. This person its 
now concerned about the turn of everts and consented to be 
irtevveewed by a member of this Force relative to hor 
as sedation with RAY. '
3. On the 15 OCT 68 subject was intcwiwwed and
tho foioowirg iformation was obtained from her.

"On the 4th of August 1967, my glrffreeidl and 
I went to St. Jovits, P.Q. to spend the long week­
end. Yo arrived there at arourd 7:00 p.m. and 
registered at the "PeUt Marndr" Inn. He had suppor 
and then decided to go to the Grey Rock Resort for the 
evening. As we entered tlhe lounge, we saw a nan 
sitthg alone at a table facing the Dance Floor. My 
girirrendl said That man Is alone, levs si1 if «e 
can sit with him* She approached him and hi 
irviled us to sit at his tabic. He intooduccd 
hinseof as Eric GALT and said that hi was on holddays 
from Chicago and was staying at the Griy task. Hl 
also mentioned that his brother and his sistcj—nn-aaw 
had COMO up with him from Chicago and that they had 
left for Montreal. Ho said that hi had biin there

TROPEAVY OF « fY>, «. TP'S ”1’1 im REPORT 
II SUITI If* T^ ”O i 1Y THE «£ H fOl l^f FOR 
wrosiu^n, cr * ■< ’ M (• i < i.’ '>Y **M » 'T IS 
NOT TO BE MIN YO1WN TO A‘Y OTHil AGiNCY 
OR PERSON WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION .OF 
The r,c.mp,

... 2
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for about one week and that he would be leaving 
within the. next few days. for Mounted. * m®° his 
brother. At around Midnight# my girlfriend said 
that she was not feeing well and she returned to the 
Petit Mamoar* Eric and I wont to the Manoir Mnoteau 
to seo the ootertanmoot. Wo returred to Grey Rock 
at around 4i00 a.n. and I spent tha rest of Wo n^t 
with hm in his room, I was intmate with hio* I did 
not notice anythirg unusual about hm. He was quiet, 
pooito, neat and reserved. The next morning, I loft 
hin at around 11:00 a.m., at which tmo he told me that 
he was leavirg for Montroal* Ho said that he did not 
know where he would be staying ioMonOroal, but that 
he would like to see me again and that he would caai 
the Pcoit Mannor and lot me know where he was stayiig. 
Ho was drivnig an old red Plymouth around a 1956 model* 
I did not look at the License Plates.

He called around supper ttae and since we 
were out, he left a message with the donk advising to 
can a number in Mentroal# I called and talked to a 
desk dork at a hotel in the East and of Montreal* 
She gave no the address and the number of the room 
where Eric was staying* No was not In at the tire. 
On Monday, the 7th of August, my girimcd! and I 
drove down to Montreal and wont to the hotel to see 
Eric* I don’t remember the name of the hotel except 
that it is around the corner from the Acapulco Club. 
We met Eric in the hall and he appeared pleased and 
surprised to see us. We shared his quarters during 
the two nights we spont in Montreal* He was not 
intmate with either of us in Montreal* He took us 
out to the Acapulco Club and to restaurants. He 
seemed to have money and appeared to pay for ovory- 
thiigj with Canadian 320.00 bills. In fact, he gave no 
a Twenty before we left Mo unreal, in case I had car 
trouble* I gave hm my address in Ottawa*

Sone three weeks later, he called no and said 
that he was in Ottawa staying at tho Town and Country 
Hotel for the week-end. He stayed in Ottawa for two 
days and I showed him around Ottawa. I did not stay 
with hin at tho Town and Counnry. He did not appear 
to know anyone in Ottawa* I don’t rocaH him saying 
where he was ceiling; from, but I assumed it was Montreal 
He did not have a car and probably camo by train. He 
neotOonod that ho was working for his brother in Real 
Estate and that he did not do much but was paid weU. 
He also said that he had no problems with money and 
could always get sono.

POUCE ftEP°TT p-ne-rru* * .it S • ♦ * 3
NnT'r> < r is mt O^- aGency
ON fl.»5«* WITP.WT TM*Mrrt“ PEKMWSION OF 

THE RCMh
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He never mentioned any friends or associates 
besides his borther and I never saw hm with anyone. 
He never mentioned the name Martin Luther KING and 
never indicated any hatred toward! any Negroes.

I did not hear any more fom him until around 
March 1968 when I received a letter from him postmarked 
Hollywood, Carifornlr. I don*t remember the address 
and have since dostroyeed the letter and envelope. The 
letter was short and did not contain much of interest. 
Ho was enquiri^ as to whon I was taking my holidays k 
and said if I write, to do it soon because he would not 
be at that address after a couple of weeks. I received 
the letter some three wooks before the assassination 
of Martin Luther KFD.

Wren I heard that Eric GALT had been arrested 
and was implicated jin the murder of Dr. KI^ I 
panicked and destroyed tire lotter.

About one month ago, 1 received a phone cal 
frm one Wiliam Bradford HUEY who said that he was 
writng a book about James Earl RAY and when ho 
nentiored the names Grcy Rock and Eric GALT, I knew 
that he must have gotten my name and address from RAY. 
I agreed to see hm and wo me h for lunch at the Holiday 
Inn. At that time he showed no his credent;lais, his 
picture in Time 'Magazine with RAY‘s lawyer and some of 
his books. No was very charming and appeared to know 
all about my rssoiCatiin with RAY, ircludirg the fact 
that I had been tomato with him. He appeared to be 
mainly interested in what I thought of RAY and I told 
him that as far as I was concerned, he was a noma:! man. 
He said that I would be the Mystery woman in his book 
and assured mc that my name would not be mentioned* He 
had a photographer with hin and I agreed to Ub hm hak^ 
smoky pictures which they assured me would show only 
shadows. Ite gavo me $100.00 for the .inio:mrtion and 
invited me to go to New York at his expenso, any tme I 
felt like i,t;, and to ca.1 hm collect if I could 
remember an?thing else.

I have no other infomation to offer and the 
abovo is ai I can remember about my assooiation with 
James Sari RAY alias Eric GALT. 1

4. The above infomation was obtained during
several hours of questioning and our investigator dis 
satisHed that it contains all that this •inoomant knows 
about RAY, She is very.concerned about the posssbility

WWlT ft t«*A *• THS POLICE RflojUT 
« «| If' I*n ro YOU ISV-W H.S.M. POLICE for 
IVQmAr"' '• * ;i- wl- H r- ONLY, (T is 
NOT TO »f K.i t. V Qf »T« AftNCY
or FcsxCN'wiTi'i'u-ri H-ir witt n permission or 
THE t.fMP.
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of her name and photograph appearing 1OWU book and 
in this regard sho was advised to consult a lawyer*
5, The girlfriend motioned has been contacted,
however, she has no infomation ol value to oller. She , 
could not remember the name of the hotel whore they stayed 
Jin Montreal and could not elaborate on any ol the points 
covered by the informant*

W F* G* Perry, map*. 
Assistant Oflicer in Charge, 
Criminal Investigation Branch*

(■♦c^tv or stwr - this more #w»t
•<; A -.-oi t »n ifo i 4;v fm «t V.M S'OM 'f* 

T i '►’ “ T *s
NOT TO BS MT I KVfVN l I *■• ’ TH> AGENCY 
os rtssc-’i without me written permission OF 

THE R*G MP.
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•ALL .CORRESpONnOECEE TO
■ ' * BE -AtDRCssEDs

THE COMMISSIONER
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA-. CANADA

Tbu^n c'orresponDaucE doit 
ETRe ADRESSk COMME $ mTj

LE COMMISSARD 
GENDARMERIE ROYAE OU CANADA 

'OTTAWA 7, CANADA

• HEADQUARTERS-DIRECTION GEN'eRAUE

your NO. OTTAWA 7, CANADA
VOTRE no-’’——*’- ’ ~ -

OUR NO. 68HQ7910-60MV.5) October 24, 1968.
NOTRE N°

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Re: Martin Luther KING 
Murder of
- Assistance to FBI -

Information bias been received from our 
Montreal CIS that the photograph of KIMBIB was shown to 
MATHIEU and ROBILARRD and they both MentifUd th18 
photograph as the person known to thon as KBtBLE.

W.F.O. Psrry, Insp., _ 
Assistant Officer in Charge, 
Criminal Investigation Branch.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES WvERNMENT

OHiokm form no. 10
MAY 1« EMISON
GSA MM. HEO. NO. 27

5010-104 *

Memorandum
DATE: October 24, 1968

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
Long 
Trotter

1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 -Mr.
1.- Mr.-
1V- Mr.
1 - Mr.

Telson 
DeLoaoh 

Moh» .... 
B^soof 
Coster:

to : Mr. DeLoach

FROM : A. Rosen

1 Cole..
)Ros«i 
Sullivan _ 
Toi'/^ 
peter i-»-

rTele. Room 
Homme'S.-.,,, 
Gandy :—.

SUBJECT: MJRKIN
^C.

SYNOPSIS:

King, Jr.
This is the case ■involving t:he murder of Martin Luther, .

Informatoon .received from Memphis that Judge W. Preston 
Settle, Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee, had cited or planned . 
to cite an FBI employee who .commented on the Maatin Luther King 
assassinatoon cases. Mr. Don Owens, former FBI Agent, is one of 
seven attorneys acting on behalf of Judge Ba'tie,in preparing’ 
petitonns to deterninne if the Judge's court order has been 
violaecd. Owens advised that comamttee presenting Judge Baffle 
with petition which states that Goo£g-eJioj^xaake ' Latent Finger­
print Examiner, may be in violation of Judge's c°urt order on 
basis of an article appearing in newspaper corcerrnng police
chool conducted -in Wichita, Kansas. M*. Phil M. Canale

State Attorney General, Shelby County, 
aware of this mtter and is of opinion

■ Memphis, Tennessee,
Jr.
is

handling of the prosecution. Bureau too 
■ previously on this mater.

his will not affect his 
k administrative’action

ACTION:
Memphis has obtained 

are :forwarding same to Bureau.

RiJ.jjns.. 
GVm

copies of this petition and they 
Department is being advised.

J.

+ + 
DSSTAfrS - PAGE TWO

its
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Rosen to DeLoach memorandum 
RE: MURKIN

DETAILS:
This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 

King, Jr.
. U. S. Attorney Thomas L. Robinson, Memphis, contacted _ 

our Memphis Office and advised a Mr. Brown from the Department of 
Justice contacted him and inoommed him he received information 
from a newspaper source in Washington, D. C. that Judge W Preston 
Battle, Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee, had cited or planned 
to cite an RBI employee who commented on the Martin Luther King 
assassination case. Mr. Brown '.indicaeed to Robinson that some­
thing may be sent to -the Attorney General regarding this mater. ,

■ . SAC, Memphis, referred Robinson to Mr. Don Owens, .former ,
FBI Agent;, who iso ne of seven attorneys who are acting on behm 
of Judge Battle in preparnng varoous petitions to determine if 
’Judge Beatles court order regard^ rtstrictOons of publicity 
and comments about this case have been violaeed.

Mr. Owens inOoumed us that his couUt■tee met to deter­
mine, suong other things, if the comments by Latent .Fingerprint 
Examiner, George Bonebrake, at s police school in ’Wichita, Kansas, 
were in violatoon of the Judge’s court order. It is to be noted 
that a -recent article appeared in a Memphis newspaper citing a 

. story pr-ineed by the Wichita, Kansas, "Beacon” newspaper covering 
a police school that Bonebrake conducted in Wichita in early 
September, 1968. During this class, members attempted to query 
Bonebrake as to details of his :fnngerprint test moony and Bonebrake 
gave no facts other than that which had already been covered .in 
the press concerning his London testimony. No members of the 
press were present at this police class. The couUtttt -is pre­
senting Judge Baffle with a peeitooh concernnug their fhndhngs 
relative to the comments of Bonebrake,. which states that Bonebrake 
may be in violatoon of the Judge's court order and the petiton 
points out the court does not have jurisdiction in Waahington, D.C., 
which is given 2s alleged residnnce of Bonebrake.

Mr. Owens advised that aitoough the petition is pre­
pared it may never be med, and to him -there does not appear to 
be any problem in that st^tuu.thts at-trbbuted to Bonebrake rpperr 
to be those to which he already testified pubbicly i.n London..

This matter has been brought to the atttntion of the 
Bureau previously and td?mnhstra•tivt action‘was -taken against 
^Boaep-a 'i. M", P'1 i 1 M Crr^'l ?, *T.’. , CL--' •? ^Ltorr-jy
Shelby County, ’ Remp is, Tennessee, advised he is aware oi tM-s 
entire matter, is hut concerned in the least, and is of the- 
opinion this will not affect his handling of -the prostcbtion,■
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Director . ; ..
Federal Bureau of Investigatoon

Stephen J. Pollak .
Assistant Attorney General;

, Civil-Rights Division

October 14, 1968

SJP:efw ' ■
D.J. 144-72-662- J 

■ #41-157-14.7' * '

Assassination‘of Matin Luther'King* Jr

. ' ; Reference your. •memprand]mQ of October 4, 1968. .

My memorandum^to you of-October 8, 1968 under • 
. . this caption, requested, you -.to furnish a copy of the 

report of Special Agent- Rene J. Dunr,ine> dated , 
October 2, 1968,to Mr. Phil -Canale, Attorney General, 
Shelby County, Memuhi's.,.. Tennessee. ( '

. The subject mater of the Dumaine report .
. concerned information originally received from -

Mr. Wiliam! Bradford Huie. My'/October• 8 memorandwn - 
was/ ineohded to reflect my determination to authorise . 
you to furnish the information obtained in the

■ interveew of your agent with Mr. Willimn. Bradford
Huie to Mr. Phhl M. Canale, Jr..

^ea^X- 

. OWE^ G^v C 3'
. ^ 1^ n do J /

-he V/V /^o 
HO^^ 

sk^

■ Wy „ ,o ai

oL
■ cW'. " 'O^'1
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October 14, 1968 
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISOOO

ASSASSINATONN OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
XXXXX a memorandum 10-7-658

New Haven

XXX (B) RBiijua
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In Rqply, Pease Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New Haven, ConnecCicut 06510

October 7, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY

On October 7, 1968, NH T-1, an English professor 
in the academic field, who has furnished reliable inform*- 
tion in the past, advised that on October 4, 1968, he was 
in a smU social gatheriig of four individuals, one of 
whom was an employee of Mc CU*s ■PublicltioIS, whom he 
refused to identify.

. During the course of tho conversation, the .
.Mc caVs employee mentioned in a matte-oo-fact manner that 
Look Magazine beginning with the issue of Octobor 29, 1968, 
will run a serial on JAMES EARL RAY. In this series of 
articecs, RAY reportedly will state mt tlioKu Klux KLan 
hired him to assassinate Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

A chll-laterizltioe of the Ku Klux Klan 
appears in the Appendix. ,

NH T-1 stated that the Mc CIVs employee impressed 
him as a dowmto-olrth, levolsOeadod, business man who _ 1 
appeared at the tmae to be macing a factual statement. The 
Mc cn's employee also stated that the rights to this 
article have been sold world wide.

PROPERTYOFTHEfb,
This document contains Kin., 
thc^ssn^^^ 
FB and it proper of the
„ltditicontoutin0IotnoyO^ 

' o^tido your agency.
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APPENDIX

NATIONAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN, INC. 
(NKKKK)_____________________________ .____________

A source advised that on May 22, I960, the National Grand 
Council of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan met at Atlanta, Georgia, 
to discuss cocsolidatUnn of the Klan's unity of effort and 
activities to establish a National Fund, and a National Secre­
tary, and to design a new flag, Themeeeing was attended by 
representatVees of the Federation of Ku Klux Klan, Alabama; _ 
Associate of Arkansas Klans, Arkansas; Florida Knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan, Florida; Southern Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, 
Florida; Association of Georgia Klans;, Gaorgia; Knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan, North Caaolirai; Association of South Carolina Klans;, South 

, Carolina; Dixie Knights of the Ku Klux,Klan, Tennessee; and Kyksos 
' Klan, Texas. .

This source advised that at a cucsoUidltloc meeting at Atlanta, 
teorgia, September 2-5, I960, at Which the North Carolina and Texas 

M Klans were not represented1, it was resolved and passed that their 
name be changed to National Ku Klux Klan.
A second source advised in March, 1964, that several meeeings of 
Klan groups were held during t:he period 1960 to 1963 in an effort 
to unite the Klan groups under a single leadership.
The organizatoon was granted a charter in DeKalb County, Georgia, 
November 1, 1963, under the name National Knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan, Inc., as a "palriutii, secret, soHa!, ami beievol^t order.”
A third source advised in December, 1963, that the orgacizatUnn 
had issued a staeement of its program which indicated the organi­
zation to be anti-Negro, anti-Jewish, acti-Cathulic, and lnri- 
foreign born. (
A fourth source advised in July, 1968, that the organizatUcJ has its 
headquarters in Tucker, Geoogia, and the dly-to-dly operates are 
under the direction of James R. Venable, Impeeial Wizard.
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Mr. DeLoach -— / October 10, 1968 n gI 1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen / 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Miley
' 1 - Mr. McGowan
MURKIN (P- Mr. Long

1 - W. C. Sul-Iwan

This is the case involvnng the murder of Maitin Luther 
King, Jr.

Dr. Bertram D. Sarason, professor of English, Southern 
Connecticut College, New Haven, Connncticit, advised is that he 
recently was at a smU gathering of four individuals and 
one of these iniividuals was employed at McCalls Pulbitaiions.

During the course of the conversation a "McCalls" 
employee mentioned that "Look" magazine beginning with the issue 
of October 29, 1968, will run a series on James Earl Ray. In 
this series of articles Ray reportedly will state that the 
Ki Klux Klan hired him to assassinate Ma a tin Luther King, Jr.

Dr. Sanson requested that his identity be proteceed 
and he declined to furnssh the name of the ’'McCaHs" employee 
since he feared if it became known the employee might lose his • 
job. ,

We previously had informatonn that Wiliaam Bradford 
Huie, author, who allegedly entered into a contract with 
James Earl Ray to write his life story, has been i.n tnntatt with 
restaurant owners in Winnetka, IllinoSs. Based upon inoormation 
'furnsheed by Ray, Mr. Huie ineervewwed these people, as they 
employed Ray at 'their -restaurant during May and June of 1967, 
and he promised to furnish them "proofs" of an article to lppe1r • 
i.n "Look" magazine on November 10, 1967. To date Huie has not 
furnsshed the proofs to the restaurant owners.

We have run out similar aleegatonns of Ray having . 
been involved tn an assassina^on plot filanced by the Ku Klux 
Klan with negative findings.

Bureau fiees contain no derogatory inOormatnon con­
cerning Dr. Sarason.

ACTION:
For your information. Adv sed.

REL:jms
(7)
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AIRTEL

10-7-658

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, NEW HAVEN (157-818) 

MURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed for the Bureau are 5 copies? for 
Memphis two copiles and for New York one copy of LHM
captioned JAMES EARL RAY, which is se^e6**1*^™ 3.* 
A conv of this comttuuncatonn and the LHM is being 
designated for the New York Office for information since 
Me caVs and Look Magazines both have their headquarters 
in New York City.

NH T-l is Dr. BERTRAM D. SARASON, professor* 
of English, Southern Connnecicut State College, New Haven, 
Com.; whose identity is protected ^t hjsre^est. «e 
declined to furnish t;he name of the Mc C^s^em? JoyeM^c 
he feared if it became known the employee might lose his 
job.

Professor SARASON was concerned that the 
U.S. District Attorney prosecuting the case might be 
caught by supprise by the revelation that the Ku^lux 
Klan hired RAY to assassinate Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
and that the resultnng publicity might cause difficulty 
in selecting an unbiased jury.

/a)- Bureau (Encs. 5) (RM)- Memphis (44-1987) (Encs. 2) (RM)
1 - New York (I1FO) (Enc. 1) (RM)
2 - New Haven
JAHsjml
(8)
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NH 157-818

Professor SARASON was under the -impress^n that 
both Mc Cll's and Look Warnes were jointly owned by on 
corporation.

The above is being submitted for the .information 
of the Bureau and the Memphis Office.

2*
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® € UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WWW® 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

F^NJ’P^ New Haven, Cotmnecicut 06510

October 7, 1968

JAMIS EARL RAY

. Ou October 7, 1968, NH T-1, an English professor 
in thc academic field, who has furnSshed reliable inforraa- 
tion in the pas it, advised that on October 4, 1968, hie was 
In a small social gathering of four individuals, one of 
whom was an employee of Mc CWs Pibbications, whom he 
refused to identify.

During ^ course of the conversation, the „ .
Mc dVs employee mentioned in a matee-of-fact manner that 
Look Magazine beginning with the issue of October 29, 1968, 
will run a serial on JAMES EARL RAY. In this series of 
articles, RAY reportedly will state that the Ku Klux Klan, 
hired him to assassinate Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

A characterization of the Ku Klux Klan 
appears in the Appendix.

NH T-1 stated that the Mc Cai's employee impressed 
him as a down^to-earth, Lovelheeaded, business man who 
appeared at the time to be making a factual statement. The 
Mc Cai's employee also stated that the rights to this 
article have been sold world wide.

PROPERTY OFTHE FBI
This document contents neither 
recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is'the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency: it 
and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.
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APPENDIX

NATIONAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN, INC. 
(NKKKK)

A source advised that on May 22, 1960, the National Grand 
Council of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan met at Atlanta, Georgia, 
to discuss consolidator of the.Klan’s unity of effort and 
activities to establish a National Fund, and a National Secre­
tary, and to design a new flag. The meeting was attended by 
representattees of the Federation of Ku Klux Klan, Alabama; 

.Association of Arkansas Klans, Arkansas; Florida knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan, Florida; Southern Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, 
Florida; Associatoon of Georgia Klans, Georgia; Knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan, North-Carolin; Associatoon of South Carolina Klans, South , 
Caaolina; Dixie Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Teccessee; and Kyksos 
Klan, Texas. .
This source advised that at a iocsoOidatioc meeting at Atlanta, 
G0igile September 2-5, I960, at which the North GrollM end Tews 
Kians were not reprisicted, it was resolved and passed ttat their 
name be changed to National Ku Klux Klan.
A second source advised in March, 1964, t:hat several meetings of 
Klan groups were held during the period 1960 to 1963 in an effrt 
to unite the Klan groups under a single leadership.
The organization was granted a charter in DeKalb County, Georgia, 
November 1, 1963, under the name National knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan, Inc., as a "patriotic, secret, social, and benevolent order."
A third source advised in December’, 1963, that the orglcizatOnn 
had issued a staeement of its program which icdicaied the organi­
zation to be anti-Negro, anti-Jewish, lcti-Cathilic, and mni- 
freign born. .
A fourth source advised in July, 1968, that the orglcizatOcn has its 
headquarters in Tucker, Georgia, and the day-to-day operations are 
under the direction of James R. Venable, Imppeial Wizard.
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* - MU'1 ^Fj!  ̂ ®

d I October 8, 1968

AIRTEL I 1e Mr. Long

To: SAC, Memhie (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MUROH

Rerep of SA Rene J. Dumine dated 10-2-68, at Chicago.

You should disseminate a copy of referenced 
report to Mr. Phil M. C^le, Jr., State Attorney 
^eaeeal, Shelby County, Meehls, Tennessee.

REL;jms
(4)

NOTE:
We transmitted to tie Department tie Chicago report 

which sets forth investigatinn concerntag James Earl Ray’s 
employment at a restaurant in Winnetka, Illiois, during parts 
of May and June, 1967. The Department by memorandmm requests 
that we furnish a copy of this report to Mr Canale, who -is 
handling the states prosecution, and Memphis being so 
instructed.
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Director, -
Federal Bureau of Investigation October 8, 1968

Stephen J. Pollak
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights DLvisiie

SJPjDROsstj

Assassination of Matin Luther King, Jr.

We have received today the report of Special Agent 
Oene J. Dunaane, dated October 2, 1968, of yout Chicago 
.office in the above mater,

Please furnish a copy of this report forthwith to 
Mr. Phil Csnale, Attorney Gennerlj SfeW^» County, in 
Memahis, Tennessee. '
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74-

Mr. Stephen J. Pollak 
Assistant Attorney General

Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Reference is made to my memorandum of September 10, 1968, 
advising you that Mr. William Bradford Huie was inteivriewed at his 
home at Hartsell, AUbama, at his request. We provided you with 
the results of his lntilvriew and requested permission to furnish the 
information to Mr. PhilM. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, 
Shelby County, Tennessee.

In your memorandum of September 17, 1968, responding to the 
above memorandum, you stated that you would desire postponement 
of any action on this matter pending your resolution of several 
questions.

You are requested to advise this Bureau of your determination 
in this matter, as it appears this should be promptly resolved.

RELbOp
(4)

NOTE:
We previously advised the Department that Mr. William Bradford 

Huie, author whose books include, "Three Lives for Mississippi" dealing 
with the murder of the three civil rights workers in June of 1964, was 
intirviewed at his homie at Hartselle, Ahbama, at his request and wanted 
to "bargain" with us. (He would furnish us information as provided to him 
by Ray in exchange for current nonpublicized photographs of Ray.) We 
advised our Birmingham Office not to "bargain" with Mr. Huie under any 
circumstincces. We also advised the Department that Huie has obtained 
notes from Ray, and Mr. Hule is preparing an article in "Look" magazine 
based on these notes. The obtaining of these notes was discussed with the 
Department and they advised they are considertog the question of obtaining 
a search warrant or subpoena duces tecum for Huie’s notesand/or calltog 
Huie before a grand jury.

NOTE CONTINUED PAGE TWO...
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NOTE CONTINUED:

The .Department by memorandum of 9/17/68, advised us that 
they'would appreciate postponing any action in this matter until they 
resolved certain questions. This memorandum is to ascertain if 
the Department has reached a decision.
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Mr. Deloach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

R^'N

October 4, 1968

1 - Mr. Deloach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley

- Mr. McGowan
P-Mr. long 
1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving; the murder of Martin Luther King;, Jr.

Judge W. Prestcn Battle, Criminal Court, Shelby County, 
Memphis, Tenn^see, who is handling the state trial of James Earl Ray, 
tantoM us a letter sent to him by Ray. The judge provided us this 
letter for our information. ,

The letter which is dated September 12, 1968, states Ray is 
calling attention to three articles written about him, namely: a 
"Readers Digest" article by Jeremiah O’Uaryj a photograph and 
article appearing in a tabloid called "The Inquirer, ” and a story 'written 
by Wiliam Bradford Hule appearing in "The Commercial Appeal ” - a 
Memphis newspaper. Ray states that he intends to file libel suits.

Ray expresses displeasure with Hole's article in that it depicts 
Ray as being only interese«i in money and in exposng some persons or 
organlzatlOTi. Ray states "to the record, both public and private, I 
don't know anyone to expose and I want to disassociate myself from this 
article."

Ray concludes his letter by stating he is going to sendthese 
stories to the Ethical Committee of the American Bar Associati<:nl.

ACTION:

For Information. The Department is being advised. ^

RELbcp 
(7)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



12-1968

Dear sir; ,

ZD ■ WOULD Like To re-SPocTEuLLy CALL YOUR

HoNoRS attention 70 three ARrcEs written

since you issued youR order

ONE ARTICLE

• ThE REQDZSS 

0 LEARY,! 
-Thar Ths AR

LSTry jn Ths >hswt Cass.' 

is JN ThE august issue, OF

AM Sure yO ">

Some-one

E ass.sthme

THE OTHER is ' A 
LATE. -gDn/cN OF

I

. . t t A Tabloid called ThE

A
The

S N STANCE The'

Kwr I. T [«*« - -« r
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21.

P'CTURE: WAS T^EN AND rEl^ed ^ The 

ShErBy COUNTY SHERCF office, i- shows ME 

MANC-E-D up, A Bullet PROFF W .

AND LOOKING lake A Just Been PUL-LED 

Out OF THE RVer, The ACCOM payng SroRY 

. DOES Nor Re-^Tome,. -THE Th^d SrCRY 

CAME °uT in WepNStAY/S COMMEECA,-. RPEA, 

rhE I2TH. oF SEPT, BY MR, W-, AM BRADFORD

ANYONE READING

. article

THE -INES WOULD, NTEeKET ThS 

P MEANING THE ONLY TDiaa, I ffj^ 
g

i — h Going to

OR di?cah

PADER A^

Such A-c / • AS WAS mentOn N

AND

E, X- wootb , )kE 
Record both pbe- CC 

P‘Nt KNOW anyone To 

’nt to d/,„,, '

2. A Arre.
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A
his A-fLTiCL^ RelnYep

To MR. HUE Th„TH WOULD tell hm whee

^ hair Been A»p
.”r * nab PONE ANDThats 

all, That I D^Lj c^
, ' CARE wh„t hE

. PRE ^al statedI RELSE your HONOR

article or ANY other

OVER ~ -”i>iTntu
• iNKL PU ehcTTiNS LiKEThe o>cerr 

BOT H, would tHnk 50 iN the ^..^^- „. '

: Since

Would

* ThE near F^t

SOME

UNTIL after The TR'AL 

ARE not There f^, N 

Ar' Gong To have AN

»^.
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r AM Also
And

BEliEvE
- comer, of rhe ABA

OF ARTICLE'S DE N'T

• WELL WAVE The TRA2

AND COME OVER and GET seNTCrtc,T> 

F REALIZE That mri^ns sh ’
AZNG

E AM ALSO writing, him
oPAY ABOUT Ths-MATrER
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h , sm-tt ■ .
I fi^wo^wrtebu'af 
while 2 om here, therefore 5 d 
^z^t ^me- t^O se-n<
tOhe ay^Generai-an^ ^ey while he des-des if my le 
^- out. aiSo 2 bei-eve under f • g can shwr^tetO on^2 

that u^uh^ a right to c y
■ <—ecurity reasons'•

2 would also like foryoutor , . iif he comes heei/hese ^me 
fX^ an of 

to get it se^ed as soon as

*Veya igg 

sters Can 
e^ei l^w , 
ensor for 
^tb^ bUtter 
^mg-^ov^

verymushlike 

possible

m Ray -
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